any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or reenactment thereof) and the 
Rules framed thereunder and the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the 
consent of the members be and is hereby accorded for increase in the authorized share capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-five Crores only) divided into 
75,00,00,000 (Seventy-Five Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each to Rs. 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 
125,00,00,000 (One Hundred Twenty-Five Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee 
One Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of 
the Companies Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for 
alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place 
and stead the following:  

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Twenty Five Crores Only) consisting of 125,00,00,00 (One Hundred Twenty-Five Crores) Equity 
Shares having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including its committee 
thereof) and/or KMP of the Company, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

required to update their mobile number and email ID correctly in their demat account in order to 
access e-Voting facility. 

Explanatory Statement as per section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1 

The shareholders may please be informed that at present the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores Only) divided into 75,00,00,000 
(Seventy-Five Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each and the 
paid-up share capital of the Company stands at Rs. 60,85,20,425/- (Rupees Sixty Crores Eighty-Five 
Lakhs Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Five Only) consisting of 60,85,20,425 (Sixty Crores 
Eighty-Five Lakhs Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Five) Equity Shares having face value of 
Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each. 

The Board of Directors (“the Board”) of the Company through resolution by circulation, on 
November 29, 2025, have approved increase in authorized share capital of the company, in view of

[...]

considering that there is presently only a limited headroom available between the authorized share 
capital and the paid-up share capital, from Rs 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crore only) 
divided into 75,00,00,000 (Seventy Five Crore) Equity Shares having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee 
One Only) each to Rs. 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided 
into 125,00,00,000 (One Hundred Twenty-Five Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Re.1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the 
Company and consequential changes in the capital clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company, subject to the approval of the Members.